value, as analysed in section 6.5 was £15,783,644.37.  This provides a Social Return on

Investment for Nourishing Norfolk of £6.54 for every £1 invested.

SROI = 15,783,644.37= £6.54

   £2,414,022.76

Therefore, for every £1 to deliver the Nourishing Norfolk Network, there was a return of

£6.54 of social value to customers and wider stakeholders wellbeing.

7.2 Sensitivity analysis

As the process of calculating social value uses a range of assumptions, it is important to

conduct a sensitivity analysis to test model robustness and highlight variables that

significantly impact on results. Sensitivity analysis involves change different variables and

assumptions one at a time in the value map.  Variables changed include: changing the

number of customers and children; increasing and decreasing deadweight and attribution

by 25%; increasing the duration of the outcomes to two years; and using a different much

higher financial proxy.

Table 44 shows the impact on the SROI, if each variable is changed by the designated

amount and helps provide confidence in the results provided. From this sensitivity

analysis, therefore, it estimates that the SROI for Nourishing Norfolk is at £6.54 for every

£1 invested in the provision with a range of £4.94 to £15.35.

Item Tests Current

SROI
New SROI Difference

Customers Change customers to all new adults in
member households from Nov 23-Oct 24
(6479)

£6.54 £11.56 +£5.02

 Increase regular customers by 25%
(4381 customers)

£6.54 £8.02 +£1.48

 Reduce regular customers by 25% (2629) £6.54 £5.06 -£1.48

Social Return On Investment Calculation

SROI  =  Present value

   Value of inputs

96

Children of
customers

Change customers children to all children
in member households across of
Nourishing Norfolk food hubs (12782)

£6.54 £9.61 +£3.07

 Change customers children to 50% of all
children in member households across
Nourishing Norfolk food hubs (6391)

£6.54 £7.79 +£1.25

 Change children to all new children in
member households from Nov 23-Oct 24
(3951)

£6.54 £7.10 +£0.56

 Increase regular customers children by
25% (2471 customers)

£6.54 £6.68 +£0.14

 Reduce regular customers children by
25% 1483)

£6.54 £6.40 -£0.14

Deadweight Increase deadweight by 25% increments £6.54 £5.92 -£0.62

 Decrease deadweight by 25% increments £6.54 £7.16 +£0.62

 Using stakeholder self reported
deadweight values only

£6.54 £7.27 +£0.73

Attribution Increase attribution by 25% increments £6.54 £4.94 -£1.60

 Decrease attribution by 25% increments £6.54 £8.05 +£1.51

 Using stakeholder self reported attribution
values only

£6.54 £6.94 +£0.40

Duration Increase to 2 years  £6.54 £12.86 +£6.32

Financial
proxy

Change financial anchor for customers
from proxy value from Measure UP
Increased Community Integration (£4200)

to Loneliness Monetisation Report
(Peytrignet et al, 2020) inflated to
2024, which has the value £10,989

£6.54 £15.53 +£8.99

Table 44 – Sensitivity analysis variables for the SROI

7.3 Risks and limitations

While the research team have sought to be as robust as possible, SROIs are based on a

number of subjective assumptions and it is important to highlight the limitations of such

calculations (following Principle 6 to ‘Be transparent’). The limitations and associated

mitigations taken by the research team are outlined in Table 45.

Limitation How the research team sought to address the
limitation

Sample size of customers – the research
team were pleased with the number of
customers engaged (n=114) as this is a